TOWN OF SHELBY TOWN BOARD NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF BORREGO SOLAR SYSTEMS, INC. FOR A SPECIAL USE PERMIT TO INSTALL A WIND MEASUREMENT TOWER

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a public hearing will be held by the Town of Shelby Town Board at the Shelby Town Hall, located at 4062 Salt Works Road, Medina, NY 14103, on June 9, 2020 at 6:30 PM for the purpose of hearing public comments on the application by Borrego Solar Systems, Inc. for a special use permit to install a 60m (197 ft.) temporary wind measurement tower on the 159-acre parcel located at 4362 S. Gravel Road, Medina, NY (Tax Map ID 90.-1-35.12) to evaluate wind resources at this location (the "Borrego Application"). The Town Board invites submission of written and oral comments on the Borrego Application during the public hearing. Any resident of the Town of Shelby wishing to speak on the subject should attend the public hearing. Copies of the Borrego Application are available for public review upon request submitted to the Town Clerk at darlenerich@townofshelbyny.org.

If the Governor of New York States extends prior Executive Orders, or issues any new Executive Order, that limits or precludes the Town Board from conducting this public hearing in person at the Shelby Town Hall, then this public hearing on the Borrego Application will be held remotely via videoconference on June 9, 2020 at 6:30 PM. The link (and any other necessary information) for the public to participate in the public hearing on the Borrego Application via videoconference will be posted on the Town of Shelby website prior to the hearing.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that, to ensure that any resident who desires to comment on the Borrego Application has the ability to do so, the Town Board will also accept written comments on the Borrego Application (without attendance at the public hearing) according to the following procedures: (a) written comments must be submitted electronically to the Town Clerk at darlenerich@townofshelbyny.org or mailed to the following address: Attn: Town Clerk – MET Tower Comments, Shelby Town Hall, 4062 Salt Works Road, Medina, NY 14103; (b) all written comments, whether submitted electronically or by regular mail, must be **received** by the Town no later than 5:00 PM on June 10, 2020 to be considered; and (c) all written comments received according to these requirements will be considered by the Town Board as if the comments were made verbally during the June 9th public hearing.

By Order of the Town Board of the Town of Shelby